ACT 68

H.B. NO. 936

A Bill for an Act Relating to No-Fault Insurance.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 294-2(13), Hawaii Revised Statutes, be amended, as follows:

"(13) "Owner" means a person who holds the legal title to a motor vehicle except that in the case of a motor vehicle which is the subject of a security agreement or lease with a term of not less than one year with the debtor or lessee having the right to possession, such term means the debtor or lessee. Whenever transfer of title to a motor vehicle occurs, the seller shall be considered the owner until delivery of the executed title to the buyer, from which time the buyer holding the equitable title shall be considered the owner."

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored. In printing this Act, the revisor of statutes need not include the brackets, the bracketed material or the underscoring.*

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved May 16, 1979.)

^{*}The text has been edited pursuant to HRS §23G-16.5, authorizing omission of the brackets, bracketed material, and underscoring.